

Docket Nos. 17-000123 and 17-000124

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner-Appellee,*

*and*

FOSSIL CREEK WATERS, INC.,  
*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

---

On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a Final Permit Issued  
Under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act  
NPDES Appeal No. 17-0123, Environmental Appeals Judges Wink, Blinc, and Knod

---

---

BRIEF OF ENERPROG, L.L.C., Petitioner-Appellee

---

---

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    I. Statement of the Facts .....2

    II. Procedural History .....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....8

    I. STATE OF PROGRESS’S SECTION 401 CERTIFICATION  
    CONDITIONS SHOULD NOT BE INCLUDED IN ENERPROG’S  
    FINAL NPDES PERMIT. ....8

        A. The EPA has jurisdiction to review state § 401 certification  
        requirements to preserve constitutional procedural safeguards. ....10

            1. Progress failed to provide a proper state forum to  
            challenge its § 401 certification conditions. ....10

            2. The EPA must review state certification conditions if  
            the state fails to provide a proper state forum for judicial  
            review in order to preserve EnerProg’s constitutional  
            right to due process. ....11

        B. Progress’s certification conditions should not be included in  
        the final permit because they are not state water quality  
        standards or “other appropriate requirement[s] of State law.” .....13

            1. Closure and remediation of the MEGS coal ash pond  
            is not required by Progress’s state water quality standards. ....14

            2. Certification conditions that are not consistent with  
            the CWA cannot constitute “any other appropriate  
            requirement of State law.” .....15

3	The EPA can exclude certification conditions that are not consistent with the CWA as a permissible exercise of agency discretion. ....	17
II.	THE EPA’S NOTICE SUSPENDING FUTURE COMPLIANCE DEADLINES RELIEVES ENERPROG FROM COMPLYING WITH STATE COMPLIANCE DEADLINES FOR ACHIEVING ZERO DISCHARGE. ....	19
A.	The EPA’s interpretation of “effective date” to include compliance deadlines is reasonable and therefore entitled to judicial deference. ....	19
B.	The EPA’s Notice postponing compliance dates is not subject to the APA’s notice and comment requirements because it is not substantive rulemaking. ....	21
III.	THE EPA CANNOT RELY ON BPJ AS AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND TO REQUIRE ZERO DISCHARGE. ....	22
IV.	INTERNAL OUTFALL 008 IS AN “INTERNAL” DISCHARGE THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE A SECTION 402 PERMIT. ....	24
A.	The EPA has authority to define, clarify, and revise its definition of “waters of the United States.” ....	25
B.	The EPA properly complied with APA § 553 procedural requirements in issuing the stay. ....	26
C.	The EPA correctly applied the stay, and its application should be given judicial deference. ....	27
1.	The EAB properly deferred to the EPA’s long-standing interpretation of its own regulation. ....	28
2.	The stay is not clearly erroneous, an abuse of discretion, or beyond the EPA’s statutory authority. ....	29
V.	THE EAB CORRECTLY HELD THAT CLOSING THE COAL ASH POND DID NOT REQUIRE A § 404 PERMIT BECAUSE THE POND IS NOT A WATER OF THE UNITED STATES ....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Application of Gault*,  
387 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 11

*Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth*,  
408 U.S. 564 (1972) ..... 11

*Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.*,  
325 U.S. 410 (1945) ..... 29

*Buchalter v. New York*,  
319 U.S. 427 (1943) ..... 11

*Burlington Truck Lines v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 156 (1962) ..... 20

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 19-21, 25, 28

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 20

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 33

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011) ..... 9

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train*,  
430 U.S. 112 (1977) ..... 23

*Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402 (1993) ..... 28, 29, 33

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
358 U.S. 184 (1958) ..... 25

*Matthews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 12

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
415 U.S. 199 (1974) ..... 25

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	10
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	10-16, 18
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006) .....	1, 10, 12, 15, 17-18
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	28, 33
